RESOLUTION NO. 2017-10-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A LOCAL PROJECT ADVANCE FUNDING AGREEMENT (LPAFA) WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) TO FURNISH TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE SIGNALIZATION OF CUSTER ROAD (FM 2478) AT BLOOMDALE ROAD / PROSPER TRAIL INTERSECTION

- **WHEREAS**, at Custer Road (FM 2478) and Bloomdale Road / Prosper Trail, it will require the installation of a new traffic signal at the intersection; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City furnishing the traffic signal equipment will insure uniformity and compatibility with the equipment used at other signal locations in McKinney; thereby, reducing maintenance response times.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a Local Project Advance Funding Agreement (LPAFA) with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) to furnish traffic signal equipment for the intersection of Custer Road (FM 2478) and Bloomdale Road / Prosper Trail, for an amount not to exceed \$37,992.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 3rd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary	
DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	